Board may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers conferred 
hereunder), the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to issue, 
offer and allot, on a preferential basis to extent of 1,24,67,500 (One Crore Twenty-Four Lakhs Sixty-
Seven Thousand Five Hundred) equity shares of face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid 
up for cash, at an issue price of ₹ 40/- (Rupees Forty Only) per equity share (which includes a premium 
of ₹ 30/- (Rupees Thirty Only) equity share), aggregating up to ₹ 49,87,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Nine 
Crore Eighty-Seven Lakhs Only), determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI 
ICDR Regulations with the terms as set out herein, and in the Explanatory Statement to this Notice 
convening the AGM, and on such other terms and conditions as set out herein, subject to applicable

[...]

which the Board may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers 
conferred hereunder), the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the 
Board to issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis to extent of 1,18,00,000 (One Crore Eighteen 
Lakhs) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) entitling the warrant holder to exercise option to convert 
and get allotted one Equity Share of face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid up for cash, 
at an issue price of ₹ 40/- (Rupees Forty Only) per equity share (which includes a premium of ₹ 30/- 
(Rupees Thirty Only) equity share), aggregating up to ₹ 47,20,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Seven Crore 
Twenty Lakh Only), determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations with the terms as set out herein, and in the Explanatory Statement to this Notice convening 
the AGM, and on such other terms and conditions as set out herein, subject to applicable laws and

[...]

(i) Particulars of the Preferential Issue including date of passing of Board Resolution 

The Board of Directors of the Company at meeting held on Thursday, June 12, 2025 had approved the 
issue of equity shares and convertible warrants on preferential basis in aggregate and up to 1,24,67,500 
(One Crore Twenty-Four Lakhs Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred) number of Equity Shares and 
1,18,00,000 (One Crore Eighteen Lakhs) number of convertible warrants of the Company having face 
value of ₹ 10/- each, at a price of ₹ 40/- (Rupees Forty Only) per Equity Share, including a premium of 
₹ 30/- (Rupees Thirty Only) per Equity Share, aggregating to ₹ 49,87,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Nine Crore 
Eighty-Seven Lakhs Only)  of equity shares and aggregating to ₹ 47,20,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Seven 
Crore Twenty Lakh Only) convertible warrants on a preferential allotment basis to Non-promoter and 
Promoter, Promoter Group as defined in SEBI (ICDR) Regulations (“Proposed Allottee”).  

The following details of the proposed preferential issue of the equity shares are disclosed in accordance

[...]

Agency for monitoring the utilization of funds 

(iii) Maximum number of specified securities to be issued: It is proposed to offer, allot and issue 
up to 1,24,67,500 (One Crore Twenty-Four Lakhs Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred)  number 
of fully paid-up equity shares and 1,18,00,000 (One Crore Eighteen Lakhs) number of convertible 
warrants into equity shares of the Company having a face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 
at a price of ₹ 40/- (Rupees Forty Only) per Equity Share, including a premium of ₹ 30/- (Rupees 
Thirty Only)  per Equity Share as per the table specified below:

[...]

During the Financial Year 2024-25, Company has changed its business activities from software development 
to doing job work for semiconductor parts. 

4. SHARE CAPITAL:

Authorised Share Capital: 

The Company has increased it Authorised capital from ₹ 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore only) divided 
into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 10/- each to ₹ 100,00,00,000 (Rupees One 
Hundred Crores only) divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores Only) equity shares of face value of ₹ 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each of the Company and consequent alteration of Memorandum of Association of the